
Appendix 1: Budget

Budget 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11
Investment Fund £4,060,100 £4,136,300 £4,050,626
Investment Fund - HRA contribution £107,803 £107,803 £107,803
Coach Vouchers £23,000 £25,900 £26,418
Fast Track £300,000 £212,600 £216,852

subtotal £4,490,903 £4,482,603 £4,401,699

Efficiencies: find 16% savings across each service area.
Round 1 areas: find this over 3 years: 5% 10-11: 6% 11-12;  5% 12-13
Round 2 areas: find this over 2 years: 8% 11-12;  8% 12-13

Allocation to service areas: allocation starting position 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 savings target
Infrastructure 11.1% £488,589 £464,159 £434,844 £410,414 £410,414 £78,174.17
Children, Young People & Families 17.7% £779,101 £740,146 £693,400 £654,445 £654,445 £124,656.12
Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity 20.8% £915,553 £869,776 £814,843 £769,065 £769,065 £146,488.54
Health & Wellbeing (OP) 12.4% £545,811 £518,520 £485,772 £458,481 £458,481 £87,329.71
Health & Wellbeing (adults) 6.0% £264,102 £264,102 £242,974 £221,846 £221,846 £42,256.31
Safer Communities 8.0% £352,136 £352,136 £323,965 £295,794 £295,794 £56,341.75
Leisure & Recreation 11.0% £484,187 £484,187 £445,452 £406,717 £406,717 £77,469.90
Environment & Community Transport 3.5% £154,059 £154,059 £141,735 £129,410 £129,410 £24,649.51
Housing & Homelessness prevention 4.0% £176,068 £176,068 £161,983 £147,897 £147,897 £28,170.87
Coach vouchers 0.5% £19,808 £19,808 £18,223 £16,638 £16,638 £3,169.22
Fast Track Small Grants 5.0% £220,085 £200,000 £195,000 £190,000 £190,000 £32,085.00

BUDGET: £4,399,498 £4,242,961 £3,958,189 £3,700,707 £3,700,707 £700,791.11
savings: £158,738 £284,772 £257,481



Appendix 2a
Infrastructure

Budget £464,159 Budget £434,844 Budget £410,414 Budget £410,414

Organisation Project name
Recom
mend

Requeste
d

recommen
d request recommend request recommend request

recommen
d

total 
requested

total 
recommended

CaVSA 3rd Sector Fundraisin yes £50,000 £42,000 £51,000 £42,000 £52,020 £42,000 £53,060 £42,000 £206,080 £168,000
CaVSA Core Costs yes £141,332 £120,000 £145,159 £114,000 £147,042 £110,000 £149,983 £110,000 £583,516 £454,000
Community Accountancy Self Help (CASCommunity Accounta yes £52,000 £40,000 £52,000 £40,000 £53,000 £40,000 £54,000 £40,000 £211,000 £160,000
H&F Volunteer Centre HFVC Volunteer Infra yes £170,454 £120,000 £172,159 £114,000 £173,880 £110,000 £175,619 £110,000 £692,112 £454,000
HAFAD (Hammersmith & Fulham ActionActive Citizens yes £78,985 £10,000 £79,774 £9,500 £80,572 £0 £81,378 £0 £320,709 £19,500
Urban Partnership Group Urban Futures - Infrasyes £100,000 £48,000 £100,000 £45,600 £100,000 £43,320 £100,000 £43,320 £400,000 £180,240
Retender: BME/Refugee voice/network n/a £20,000 n/a £15,000 n/a £15,000 n/a £0 n/a £50,000
Retender: social enterprise support n/a £32,000 n/a £30,000 n/a £30,000 n/a £30,000 n/a £122,000
Retender: premises support n/a £32,000 n/a £25,000 n/a £20,000 n/a £0 n/a £77,000

£464,000 £435,100 £410,320 £375,320 £2,413,417 £1,684,740
variance £159 -£256 £94 £35,094

Organisation Project name re
co

m
m

en
d

Request 
yr 1

total 
requested comments

Bishop Creighton House Community Centre no £70,868 £294,281 Not recommended for funding
CaVSA H&F Supplementary Sno £25,000 £103,040 Not recommended for funding
CaVSA 3rd Sector Hubs Projeno £50,000 £121,200 Not recommended for funding
CITAS CITAS H&F Commun no £60,776 £179,218 Not recommended for funding
Firsthand Ltd Firsthand Limited no £35,000 £140,000 Not recommended for funding
Grove Neighbourhood Centre Provision of a commu no £20,000 £81,200 Not recommended for funding
H&F BME active BME Communi no £37,588 £154,815 Not recommended for funding
H&F Refugee Forum HFRF are here to helpno £33,000 £66,990 Not recommended for funding
Harmony Community Day Nursery no £68,949 £284,180 Not recommended for funding
Minaret Community Centre "Moving On", "Minaretno £81,758 £145,580 Not recommended for funding
Play Association H&F Play Network Infrastruno £38,000 £158,977 Not recommended for funding
Pre-school Learning Alliance Hammersmith & Fulhano £67,055 £275,924 Not recommended for funding
Standing Together Against Domestic VioFurther Steps in Help no £16,600 £33,500 Not recommended for funding
Tendis Ltd. Community Hub Northno £100,274 £399,168 Not recommended for funding
The Townmead Youth Club at St MichaeThe Townmead Centrno £6,480 £27,720 Not recommended for funding

Total  
Year 4              

(Oct 13 - Sept 14)
Year 1                   (Oct 

10 - Sept 11)
Year 2                

(Oct 11 - Sept 12)
Year 3                

(Oct 12 - Sept 13)



Appendix 2b
Children, Young People & Families

Budget: £740,146 Budget £693,400 Budget £654,445 Budget £654,445
Organisation Project name Request Recommend Request Recommend Request Recommend Request Recommend

Banooda Aid Foundation (BAFThe First Step - A project yes £29,949 £16,000 £30,038 £15,040 £30,639 £0 £31,252 £0 £121,877 £31,040
Barnardo's (SEone Service) Barnardo's SEone Servic yes £60,851 £55,000 £62,067 £51,700 £63,308 £0 £64,574 £0 £250,800 £106,700
Brunswick Club, The Brunswick Juniors yes £36,551 £20,000 £37,117 £18,800 £37,688 £0 £38,265 £0 £149,621 £38,800
Brunswick Club, The Motivate yes £22,213 £22,000 £22,078 £20,680 £23,280 £0 £24,452 £0 £92,023 £42,680
Catholic Children's Society, ThSchool Play Therapy Ser yes £27,496 £10,000 £25,013 £9,400 £25,287 £0 £25,565 £0 £103,361 £19,400
Challenge Network, The The Challenge 2010 - Ha yes £112,500 £112,500 £112,500 £56,400 £0 £0 £0 £0 £225,000 £168,900
Doorstep Library Network, TheThe Doorstep Library Ne yes £63,532 £40,000 £63,118 £37,600 £61,554 £0 £67,139 £0 £255,343 £77,600
Family Action Family Action H&F Famil yes £110,000 £50,000 £112,750 £47,000 £115,569 £0 £118,458 £0 £456,777 £97,000
H&F Mencap H&F Mencap "Parent/Ca yes £66,330 £40,000 £67,657 £37,600 £69,010 £0 £70,390 £0 £273,387 £77,600
H&F Urban Studies Centre H&F Urban Studies Cent yes £57,565 £15,000 £58,716 £14,100 £59,891 £0 £61,088 £0 £237,260 £29,100
QPR in the Community Trust White City Rangers yes £84,152 £40,000 £80,877 £37,600 £0 £0 £0 £0 £165,029 £77,600
Sands End Associated ProjectSands End Associated P yes £152,819 £50,000 £154,246 £47,000 £157,332 £0 £160,478 £0 £624,875 £97,000
Standing Together Against DoDomestic Violence, Child yes £34,000 £30,000 £34,000 £28,200 £0 £0 £0 £0 £68,000 £58,200
Urban Partnership Group Urban Futures - Parentin yes £100,000 £30,000 £95,000 £28,200 £80,000 £0 £70,000 £0 £345,000 £58,200
West London Action for Childr West London Action for C yes £53,444 £45,000 £61,721 £42,300 £63,801 £0 £64,679 £0 £243,645 £87,300

£575,500 £491,620 £0 £0 £1,067,120
variance: £164,646 £201,780

R
ec

om
m

en
d?

Request Recommend

Total  Year 1                         (Oct 
10 - Sept 11)

Year 2                        (Oct 
11 - Sept 12)

Year 3                           (Oct 
12 - Sept 13)

Year 4                  
(Oct 13 - Sept 14)



Organisation Project re
co

m
m

en
d

Requested 
(year 1)

Total 
requested

Active Planet Project Engage no £44,210 £182,238
Afghan Council UK Afghan Family and Child no £34,050 £117,845
Albert & Friends Instant CircusPAL no £60,000 £120,000 not recommended for funding
Breakaway Holiday Project Breakaway Family Suppo no £18,000 £73,087
Community Advocacy Services no £84,670 £364,380
Gold Seal Project, The Music for all no £26,500 £110,200
Hammersmith Community GarPLAY & GROW ~ A Fam no £27,500 £110,000 not recommended for funding
HAFAD Agenda 4 Youth Transitio no £41,890 £170,090 not recommended for funding (submitted under Econ WB & Opp)
H&F Volunteer Centre Youth Unltd no £121,569 £494,379
Horn of Africa Group, The "Linking Up" Project - hel no £60,000 £240,000
LEC ROTALEC Ltd. Life Education for all prim no £27,600 £145,238
Notting Hill Housing Trust Choices no £41,686 £254,454
Outside Chance "You Don't Know Who Yo no £14,864 £61,264
Play Association H&F Holiday Fun no £16,000 £64,967
Pre School Learning Alliance PSLA Sub Committee no £96,163 £397,297 not recommended for funding
Shepherds Bush Families ProjAfter School and Holiday no £69,641 £135,679
Sir John Lillie Playcentre Sir John Lillie Playcentre no £15,430 £62,590 not recommended for funding
Townmead Youth Club at St MThe Townmead no £99,380 £355,518 not recommended for funding
Vince Hines Foundation, The Community Support Proj no £53,849 £215,396 not recommended for funding
Vital Regeneration Studio + Hammersmith & no £33,189 £66,378 not recommended for funding

Comments

not recommended for funding

not recommended for funding
not recommended for funding

not recommended for funding

not recommended for funding

not recommended for funding
not recommended for funding
not recommended for funding

not recommended for funding

not recommended for funding
not recommended for funding
not recommended for funding



Appendix 2c
Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity

Budget £869,776 Budget £814,843 Budget £769,065 Budget £769,065
Organisation Project name request recommend request recommend request recommend request recommend

Fulham Legal Advice Centre FLAC yes £65,000 £32,500 £65,000 £32,500 £68,000 £0 £68,000 £0 £266,000 £65,000
H&F Citizens Advice Bureau H&F CAB: Core Services yes £532,526 £318,263 £565,231 £318,263 £578,147 £0 £592,391 £0 £2,268,295 £636,526
H&F Credit Union H&F Credit Union yes £45,000 £31,500 £18,000 £18,000 £18,270 £0 £18,544 £0 £99,814 £49,500
St Paul's Centre, The Spear yes £213,436 £149,500 £232,613 £149,500 £237,265 £0 £242,011 £0 £925,325 £299,000
Tendis Ltd Workladder yes £257,306 £180,000 £286,904 £180,000 £292,216 £0 £290,786 £0 £1,127,212 £360,000
Third Age Foundation Opportunities for Older Peyes £60,000 £30,000 £60,000 £30,000 £60,000 £0 £60,000 £0 £240,000 £60,000
ESF Committed spend £50,000 £50,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £50,000 £50,000
Business Partnerships and Enterprise n/a £78,013 n/a £86,580 n/a £0 n/a £0 n/a £164,593

£869,776 £814,843 £0 £0
uncommitted £0 £0

Organisation Project name re
co

m
m

en
d

amount 
requested 

(yr 1)
total 

requested
Breakthrough Deaf and Hearing H&F Deaf Advice Service no £60,000 £251,020 Not recommended for funding
East European Advice Centre East European Advice Ceno £29,124 £118,151
H&F Citizens Advice Bureau AESB Delivery no £267,131 £1,106,470
H &F Community Law Centre Homelessness Preventionno £104,014 £432,888
H&F Volunteer Centre People into Employment, no £81,151 £334,473
HAFAD (Hammersmith & FulhamEconomic Inclusion no £98,127 £398,436
HAFAD (Hammersmith & FulhamUnlocking Potential no £65,953 £269,741
HAFAD (Hammersmith & FulhamAgenda for Youth Transiti no £41,890 £170,090
Iranian Association Training & Employability Sno £25,000 £102,273
Notting Hill Housing Trust Hammersmith & Fulham I no £73,256 £445,577
Tendis Ltd Work Zone - Virtual Hub no £48,375 £139,237
Threshold Centre Ltd Threshold Housing Adviceno £139,000 £572,904
Upper Room (St Saviour's with SUR4Jobs no £42,926 £174,298
Urban Partnership Group Skilled, Ready, Work-Steano £150,000 £540,000
West & North West London VietnEmployment & Advice no £20,000 £40,000

request recommend

Year 4                 
(Oct 13 - Sept 14)

re
co

m
m

en
d

Year 1                 
(Oct 10 - Sept 11)

Year 2                        (Oct
11 - Sept 12)

Year 3                 
(Oct 12 - Sept 13) Total

Not recommended for funding
Not recommended for funding

Not recommended for funding

Not recommended under this specificatio
Not recommended for funding
Not recommended for funding
Not recommended for funding
Not recommended for funding
Not recommended for funding
Not recommended for funding

comments

Not recommended for funding
Not recommended for funding

Not recommended for funding
Not recommended for funding



Appendix 2d
Health & Wellbeing (older people)

Budget £518,520 Budget £485,772 Budget £458,481 Budget £458,481

Organisation Project name Request Recommend Request Recommend Request Recommend Request recommend

Age Concern H&F Age Concern H&F yes £258,467 £170,000 £286,374 £159,800 £296,252 £151,810 £306,492 £0 £1,147,585 £481,610
Alzheimer's Society H&F Dementia Sup yes £43,102 £38,000 £43,533 £35,720 £43,968 £33,934 £44,408 £0 £175,011 £107,654
Asian Health Agency, The Shanti Luncheon & yes £34,633 £28,000 £35,099 £26,320 £34,619 £25,004 £34,593 £0 £138,944 £79,324
Bishop Creighton House Homeline yes £85,616 £75,000 £87,757 £70,500 £89,951 £66,975 £92,199 £0 £355,523 £212,475
Fulham Good Neighbour Se Fulham Good Neig yes £62,000 £38,000 £62,000 £35,720 £63,000 £33,934 £63,000 £0 £250,000 £107,654
Irish Support & Advice Servi Active Ageing Mind yes £55,299 £38,000 £55,774 £35,720 £56,495 £33,934 £57,226 £0 £224,794 £107,654
Nubian Life Resource CentreNubian Life's SHIP yes £96,789 £58,000 £98,725 £54,520 £101,687 £51,794 £105,754 £0 £402,955 £164,314
Urban Partnership Group Urban Elders Proje yes £50,000 £48,000 £50,000 £45,120 £50,000 £42,864 £50,000 £0 £200,000 £135,984
West & North West London VBefriending - north yes £36,000 £25,520 £0 £22,352 £0 £18,232 £0 £0 £36,000 £66,104

£721,906 £518,520 £719,262 £485,772 £735,972 £458,481 £753,672 £0 £2,930,812 £1,462,773
variance £0 £0 £0

Organisation Project name R
ec

om
m

en
d

Request (yr 
1)

Total 
requested

Bosnia and Herzegovina Co LEHA (Local Elder no £30,990 £63,254
H&F Community Transport PVoucher Scheme no £32,000 £131,889
Rampage Rampage Holiday no £16,320 £66,765
Staying Put Services Staying Put Service no £129,622 £261,267

R
ec

om
m

en
d

Not recommended for funding
Not recommended for funding

Year 1                   
(Oct 10 - Sept 11)

Year 2                  
(Oct 11 - Sept 12)

Year 3                           (Oct 
12 - Sept 13)

Not recommended for funding
Not recommended for funding

Total

Comments

Year 4                 
(Oct 13 - Sept 14)

request recommend



Appendix 3: all applicants
Organisation Project name Service area Recommended

1 Active Planet Project Engage Children, Young People & Families no
2 Afghan Council UK Afghan Family and Children Empowerment Project (AChildren, Young People & Families no
3 Age Concern H&F Age Concern H&F Health & Wellbeing (older people) yes
4 Albert & Friends Instant Circus PAL Children, Young People & Families no
5 Alzheimer's Society H&F Dementia Support Service Health & Wellbeing (older people) yes
6 Asian Health Agency, The Shanti Luncheon & Wellness Service Health & Wellbeing (older people) yes
7 Banooda Aid Foundation (BAF) The First Step - A project for Somali youths. Children, Young People & Families yes
8 Barnardo's (SEone Service) Barnardo's SEone Service Children, Young People & Families yes
9 Bishop Creighton House Homeline Health & Wellbeing (older people) yes

Bishop Creighton House Community Centre Infrastructure no
10 Bosnia and Herzegovina Community Advice CentLEHA (Local Elderly Healty Active) Health & Wellbeing (older people) no
11 Breakaway Holiday Project Breakaway Family Support Scheme Children, Young People & Families no
12 Breakthrough Deaf and Hearing Interation H&F Deaf Advice Service Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity no
13 Brunswick Club, The Motivate Children, Young People & Families yes
14 Catholic Children's Society, The School Play Therapy Service Children, Young People & Families yes
15 CaVSA Core Costs Infrastructure yes

CaVSA H&F Supplementary Schools project Infrastructure no
CaVSA 3rd Sector Hubs Project Infrastructure no
CaVSA 3rd Sector Fundraising project Infrastructure yes

16 Challenge Network, The The Challenge 2010 - Hammersmith & Fulham Children, Young People & Families yes
17 CITAS CITAS H&F Community Advocacy (HAFCA) Health & Wellbeing (older people) no
18 Community Accountancy Self Help (CASH) Community Accountancy Self Help (CASH) Infrastructure yes
19 Community Advocacy Services (CAS) Supporting Hammersmiths Children & Parents Children, Young People & Families no
20 Doorstep Library Network, The The Doorstep Library Network Children, Young People & Families yes
21 East European Advice Centre East European Advice Centre Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity no
22 Family Action Family Action H&F Family Support Children, Young People & Families yes
23 Firsthand Ltd Firsthand Limited Infrastructure no
24 Fulham Good Neighbour Service Fulham Good Neighbour Service Health & Wellbeing (older people) yes
25 Fulham Legal Advice Centre FLAC Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity yes
26 Gold Seal Project, The Music for all Children, Young People & Families no
27 Grove Neighbourhood Centre Provision of a community centre Infrastructure no
28 H&F BME Active BME Community Cohesion & Development Pr Infrastructure no
29 H&F Citizens Advice Bureau AESB Delivery Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity no

H&F Citizens Advice Bureau H&F CAB: Core Services Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity yes



30 H&F Community Law Centre Homelessness Prevention and Employment SustainaEconomic Wellbeing & Opportunity no
31 H&F Community Transport Project Voucher Scheme Health & Wellbeing (older people) no
32 H&F Credit Union H&F Credit Union Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity yes
33 H&F Mencap H&F Mencap "Parent/Carer Advocacy and ParticipatiChildren, Young People & Families yes
34 H&F Refugee Forum HFRF are here to help Infrastructure no
35 H&F Urban Studies Centre H&F Urban Studies Centre Children, Young People & Families yes
36 H&F Volunteer Centre People into Employment, Training & Education Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity no

H&F Volunteer Centre Youth Unltd Children, Young People & Families no
H&F Volunteer Centre HFVC Volunteer Infrastructure Infrastructure yes

37 HAFAD (Hammersmith & Fulham Action on DisabEconomic Inclusion Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity no
HAFAD (Hammersmith & Fulham Action on DisabUnlocking Potential Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity no
HAFAD (Hammersmith & Fulham Action on DisabAgenda for Youth Transition Project Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity no
HAFAD (Hammersmith & Fulham Action on DisabActive Citizens Infrastructure yes

38 Hammersmith Community Gardens Association PLAY & GROW ~ A Family Learning Project Children, Young People & Families no
39 Harmony Community Day Nursery Infrastructure no
40 Horn of Africa Group, The "Linking Up" Project - helping families achieve a brighChildren, Young People & Families no
41 Iranian Association Training & Employability Support Project Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity no
42 Irish Support & Advice Service Active Ageing Mind & Body Pensioner Services Health & Wellbeing (older people) yes
43 LEC ROTALEC Ltd. Life Education for all primary schools in H&F Children, Young People & Families no
44 Minaret Community Centre "Moving On", "Minaret Health", "Hurbad ICT" Infrastructure no
45 Notting Hill Housing Trust Hammersmith & Fulham In2Work Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity no

Notting Hill Housing Trust Choices Children, Young People & Families no
46 Nubian Life Resource Centre Ltd Nubian Life's SHIP (Support Health Independence PrHealth & Wellbeing (older people) yes
47 Outside Chance "You Don't Know Who You're Dealing With" Children, Young People & Families no
48 Play Association H&F Holiday Fun Children, Young People & Families no

Play Association H&F Play Network Infrastructure Support Infrastructure no
49 Pre School Learning Alliance Hammersmith & Fulham sub-committee of Pre-SchooInfrastructure no

Pre-school Learning Alliance Hammersmith & Fulham Sub-committee of the Pre-scChildren, Young People & Families no
50 QPR in the Community Trust White City Rangers Children, Young People & Families yes
51 Rampage Rampage Holiday Project Health & Wellbeing (older people) no
52 Sands End Associated Projects In Action (SEAPIASands End Associated Projects in Action (SEAPIA) Children, Young People & Families yes
53 Shepherds Bush Families Project and Children's After School and Holiday Project Children, Young People & Families no
54 Sir John Lillie Playcentre Sir John Lillie Playcentre Workshop Project Children, Young People & Families no
55 St Paul's Centre, The Spear Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity yes
56 Standing Together Against Domestic Violence Domestic Violence, Children & Youth Project Children, Young People & Families yes

Standing Together Against Domestic Violence Further Steps in Help Seeking project Infrastructure no
57 Staying Put Services Staying Put Services (Healthy Lifestyles) Health & Wellbeing (older people) no
58 Tendis Ltd Workladder Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity yes

Tendis Ltd Work Zone - Virtual Hub Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity no
Tendis Ltd. Community Hub Infrastructure no

59 The Brunswick Club Brunswick Juniors Children, Young People & Families yes



60 Third Age Foundation Opportunities for Older People Skills (OOPS) Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity yes
61 Threshold Centre Ltd Threshold Housing Advice (Hammersmith Centre) Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity no
62 Townmead Youth Club at St Michael's Centre The Townmead Children, Young People & Families no

Townmead Youth Club at St Michael's Centre The Townmead Centre Management Infrastructure no
63 Upper Room (St Saviour's with St Mary's) UR4Jobs Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity no
64 Urban Partnership Group Skilled, Ready, Work-Steady Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity no

Urban Partnership Group Urban Elders Project Health & Wellbeing (older people) yes
Urban Partnership Group Urban Futures - Parenting Programme (incorporatingChildren, Young People & Families yes
Urban Partnership Group Urban Futures - Infrastructure Services Infrastructure yes

65 Vince Hines Foundation, The Community Support Project Children, Young People & Families no
66 Vital Regeneration Studio + Hammersmith & Fulham Children, Young People & Families no
67 W&NW London Vietnamese Association Employment & Advice Economic Wellbeing & Opportunity no

W&NW London Vietnamese Association Vietnamese & Chinese Elderly Project Health & Wellbeing (older people) yes
68 West London Action for Children West London Action for Children Counselling and Th Children, Young People & Families yes

Rejected applications
Advance
Caring for Carers
Community Education Forum
Broadway London
City Mission Community Project


